For corporate bonds and other corporate debt, a 25bp sensitivity is applied to secured debt and a 50bp sensitivity
is applied to unsecured corporate bonds. The range of reasonably possible alternative inputs has been reviewed
for an indication of changes based on market measures such as the quoted bid-offer spreads in liquid bond
markets relevant to the investment portfolio and it was deemed to remain appropriate at the reporting date. The
sensitivity to the assumed illiquidity premium for assets secured on cashflows from residential freehold properties
remains at +/- 50bps to reflect potential legislative uncertainty following the passage of the Leasehold and
Freehold Reform Act 2024.

171 Rothesay Limited
Annual Report and Accounts 2024
Financial statements

Note D – Financial assets and liabilities (continued)
D.1 Financial investments (continued)
Sensitivity of Level 3 financial investments measured at fair value to changes in key
assumptions (continued)

2024

Impact on financial assets
& liabilities, PBT and equity Main assumptions

Changes in
assumptions

Current FV

(Decrease)/
Increase in

FV

(Decrease)/
Increase in

PBT

(Decrease)/
Increase in

equity
£m £m £m £m

Financial assets

Corporate bonds and
other corporate debt

Liquidity premium +25bps/+50bps  1,253  (21)  (3)  (2)
-25bps/-50bps  1,253  21  2  2

Collective investment schemes Fund price +10%  93  9  9  7

-10%  93  (9)  (9)  (7)
Loans secured on property Liquidity premium +25bps/+50bps  6,267  (198)  —  —

-25bps/-50bps  6,267  220  —  —
Loans secured on property Property prices +10%  6,267  22  26  19

-10%  6,267  (23)  (30)  (22)
Lifetime mortgages Liquidity premium +25bps  6,403  (168)  —  —

-25bps  6,403  176  —  —
Lifetime mortgages House prices +10%  6,403  71  53  40

-10%  6,403  (96)  (74)  (55)

Derivative assets LPI bid-mid spread +15bps  1,567  6  6  4
-15bps  1,567  (6)  (6)  (4)

Assets held for sale Property prices +10%  3  —  —  —
-10%  3  —  —  —

Financial liabilities

Derivative liabilities LPI bid-mid spread +15bps  1,618  73  73  54
-15bps  1,618  (73)  (73)  (54)

Collateralised financing
agreements

Liquidity premium +25bps  107  5  5  3
-25bps  107  (5)  (5)  (3)

172 Rothesay Limited
Annual Report and Accounts 2024
Financial statements

Notes to the financial statements continued

Note D – Financial assets and liabilities (continued)
D.1 Financial investments (continued)
Sensitivity of Level 3 financial investments measured at fair value to changes in key
assumptions (continued)

2023

Impact on financial assets
& liabilities, PBT and equity Main assumptions

Changes in
assumptions

Current FV

(Decrease)/
Increase in

FV

(Decrease)/
Increase in

PBT

(Decrease)/
Increase in

equity
£m £m £m £m

Financial assets

Corporate bonds and
other corporate debt

Liquidity premium +25bps/+50bps  817  (15)  (1)  (1)
-25bps/-50bps  817  16  1  1

Collective investment schemes Fund price +10%  157  16  16  12
-10%  157  (16)  (16)  (12)

Loans secured on property Liquidity premium +25bps/+50bps  6,344  (227)  —  —
-25bps/-50bps  6,344  258  —  —

Loans secured on property Property prices +10%  6,344  13  15  11
-10%  6,344  (24)  (30)  (23)

Lifetime mortgages Liquidity premium +25bps  6,212  (164)  —  —
-25bps  6,212  171  —  —

Lifetime mortgages House prices +10%  6,212  71  54  41
-10%  6,212  (95)  (74)  (57)

Derivative assets LPI bid-mid spread +15bps  1,894  7  7  6
-15bps  1,894  (7)  (7)  (6)

Assets held for sale Property prices +10%  127  13  13  10
-10%  127  (13)  (13)  (10)

Financial liabilities
Derivative liabilities LPI bid-mid spread +15bps  1,985  86  86  66

-15bps  1,985  (86)  (86)  (66)

Collateralised financing
agreements

Liquidity premium +25bps  119  6  6  4
-25bps  119  (6)  (6)  (4)

173 Rothesay Limited
Annual Report and Accounts 2024
Financial statements

Note D – Financial assets and liabilities (continued)
D.2 Derivatives
Rothesay uses derivative financial instruments as part of its risk management strategy and to hedge its solvency
position. Objectives include managing exposure to market, foreign currency, inflation and interest rate risks on assets
and liabilities (see also note F.2.2). The large movement in the fair value of assets and liabilities has been driven by the
change in economic conditions over the year. The total net fair value of Rothesay’s derivative assets and liabilities has

[…]

Note E – Insurance contracts and reinsurance (continued)
E.8 Sensitivity analysis
We assess the significant assumptions in measuring insurance and reinsurance contracts and provide sensitivities
to the changes in the most material assumptions below. The schedule below provides an analysis of the
reasonably possible movements in key assumptions that would have a material impact on adjusted operating
profit (APM), profit before tax (‘PBT’) and equity, at gross and net of reinsurance. Analysis is shown separately for
adjusted operating profit (APM) and PBT because the former excludes the impact of assumption changes on the
CSM. We have assessed the key risks in our insurance contracts and have shown the sensitivities of the material
risks. The analysis is based on a change in a single assumption whilst holding all other assumptions constant. The
analysis assumes an instantaneous shock to the assumptions other than for the interest rate and inflation
sensitivities where the impact of dynamic hedging is allowed for as market conditions change.

Change in assumptions

Increase/(Decrease) in
adjusted operating profit

(APM) Increase/(Decrease) in PBT Impact on equity

Gross Net Gross Net Gross Net
2024 £m £m £m £m £m £m

Annuitant mortality +5% qx  843  100  (452)  (78)  (339)  (58)
Annuitant mortality -5% qx  (888)  (103)  465  76  349  57
Interest rate +100bps  —  —  (962)  (928)  (722)  (696)
Interest rate -100bps  —  —  1,141  1,135  856  852
Inflation +100bps  —  —  714  731  536  548
Inflation -100bps  —  —  (554)  (562)  (415)  (422)
Credit spread widening +100bps  —  —  (794)  (699)  (596)  (524)
Change in property prices +10%  —  —  79  79  59  59
Change in property prices -10%  —  —  (103)  (103)  (77)  (77)
Expenses  +10%  (104)  (104)  34  34  25  25

Change in assumptions

Increase/(Decrease) in
adjusted operating profit

(APM) Increase/(Decrease) in PBT Impact on equity

Gross Net Gross Net Gross Net
2023 £m £m £m £m £m £m

Annuitant mortality +5% qx  837  117  (371)  (59)  (284)  (45)
Annuitant mortality -5% qx  (884)  (119)  374  55  286  42
Interest rate +100bps  —  —  (931)  (853)  (712)  (653)
Interest rate -100bps  —  —  1,158  1,097  886  839
Inflation +100bps  —  —  562  555  430  424
Inflation -100bps  —  —  (431)  (419)  (330)  (320)
Credit spread widening +100bps  —  —  (427)  (329)  (327)  (252)
Change in property prices +10%  —  —  68  67  52  52
Change in property prices -10%  —  —  (104)  (103)  (79)  (79)
Expenses +10%  (100)  (100)  39  39  30  30

The sensitivities shown capture non-linearity effects, which may be significant following large market movements.

200 Rothesay Limited
Annual Report and Accounts 2024
Financial statements

Notes to the financial statements continued

Note E – Insurance contracts and reinsurance (continued)
E.8 Sensitivity analysis (continued)
The annuitant mortality sensitivity is defined in terms of a qx stress, where qx represents the probability of a life
dying during the year. Given the qx stress relates to a non-economic assumption, any changes in the BEL and RA
also lead to an adjustment of the CSM using locked-in economic conditions from group inception. As most historic

[…]

will increase and all the capital is expected to be fully eligible.

During September 2024 Rothesay repaid £400m of Tier 2 borrowings.

The capital position is sensitive to changes in market conditions, due to changes in the value of the assets and the
effect that changes in investment conditions may have on the value of the liabilities. Rothesay seeks to mitigate
these risks through the close matching of asset and liability cash flows, and through the use of derivative hedges
and reinsurance. Management monitors market conditions and emerging longevity experience on a regular basis.
As these conditions change, management will take remedial action such as adjustment of hedging strategies and
reinvestment of assets as appropriate.

Solvency sensitivities
The table below provides a range of sensitivities as at 31 December 2024 and comparatives as at 31 December
2023. To better reflect the long-term impacts, sensitivities have been calculated against available Own Funds
rather than eligible Own Funds. The sensitivities show that Rothesay can withstand a wide range of stresses.

Unaudited
Change in

assumptions

Impact on RL
coverage ratio

%

Impact on RL
coverage ratio

%
2024 2023

Base reported SCR coverage  261%  273%
Annuitant mortality +5% qx  11%  14%
Annuitant mortality -5% qx  (13%)  (14%)
Interest rate +100bps  16%  23%
Interest rate -100bps  (24%)  (27%)
Inflation +100bps  (13%)  (20%)
Inflation -100bps  6%  17%
Credit spread widening +100bps  9%  5%
Property value -10%  (8%)  (10%)
Expenses +10%  (6%)  (5%)

203 Rothesay Limited
Annual Report and Accounts 2024
Financial statements

Note F – Risk and capital management (continued)
F.2 Risk management and analysis
Rothesay is exposed to credit, market and liquidity risk through its financial assets and financial liabilities.
Rothesay is exposed to insurance risk through its insurance liabilities and to operational risk as a result of its
activities. These risks are described below and are managed in accordance with risk management policies and
procedures established by Rothesay.

Climate change risk is considered within the relevant risk type, for example credit risk includes the potential